

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF
MARION COUNTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF GORGI
TALEVSKI, DECEASED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF STATUTORY
INTERPRETATION LAW SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KARLA GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
SHELBY LEIGHTON
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court’s Consistent Construction of § 1983
as Applied to Spending Clause Statutes is
Entitled to The Highest Level of *Stare decisis*
Protection 3

 A. This Court has held for over fifty years
 that § 1983’s cause of action extends to
 Spending Clause statutes that confer
 federal rights. 4

 B. Section 1983 has none of the hallmarks of
 a common-law statute, and this Court’s
 construction of its text remains unaltered. 7

II. Congress Has Relied on the Settled
Interpretation of § 1983..... 9

III. Congress Has Ratified the Settled Interpretation
of § 1983 14

IV. Withdrawing § 1983’s Private Right of Action
from Spending Clause Statutes Would Be a
Radical Judicial Amendment at Odds with the
Separation of Powers 18

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Public Schs.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Alacare, Inc.-North v. Baggiano</i> , 785 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Alaska Dept. of Health & Social Servs. v. Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	7
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6, 12, 18
<i>Cal. St. Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>City of Greenwood, Miss. v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	4
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	6, 17

Ctr. for Special Needs Trust Admin., Inc.
v. Olson,
676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)..... 8

Curtis v. Taylor,
625 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 11

D.O. v. Glisson,
847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 16

Davis v. Shah,
821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) 11

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Chiles,
136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 11

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 10

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)..... 4

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of
Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103, 106 (1989)..... 6

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 6, 7, 18

Gonzalez v. Pingree,
821 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 15

<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	4
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	8
<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197, 202 (1991).....	9
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	9
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	19
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	4, 10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S.	<i>passim</i>

<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	12
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	13
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	14
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	18
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	18
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	7, 19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	7
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	10
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	8

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 15

Victorian v. Miller,
813 F.2d 718 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 9, 16

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... 11, 17, 18

Wood v. Tompkins,
33 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 11

*Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. and
Housing Auth.*,
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....*passim*

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8) 12

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1997b(a)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) 17

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)..... 17

P.L. 95–113, 91 Stat. 913 (1977) 10

P.L. 96, 272, 94 Stat. 500 (1980) 16

P.L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) 16
P.L. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115 (1996) 16
P.L. 106-169, 113 Stat. 1822 (1999) 16
P.L. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64 (2018) 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 95-464 (1977) 10
H.R. 9720, 95th Cong. (1978)..... 12
S. Rep. No. 96-416 (1979)..... 14
S. 1546, 96th Cong. (1979)..... 12
126 Cong. Rec. 25293-94 (1980)..... 15
132 Cong. Rec. 3180-81 (1986)..... 11
S. 2119, 99th Cong. (1985)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barrett, *Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts
of Appeals*, 73 GEO. WASH. L. REV.,
317, 340, 348-49 (2005) 19
